

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

DEC 4 1985

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By M
Chief Deputy Clerk

v.
J. BLAYNE JENNINGS,
Respondent.

Case No. 66,398
(TFB Nos. 1984C86/Rich
1985C11/Brown)

COMPLAINANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF REFEREE'S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 222-5286

DAVID G. MCGUNEGLE
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
605 East Robinson Street
Suite 610
Orlando, FL 32801
(305) 425-5424

and

JAN K. WICHROWSKI
Assistant Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
605 East Robinson Street
Suite 610
Orlando, FL 32801
(305) 425-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iv
POINTS INVOLVED ON APPEAL	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1 - 2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3 - 7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8 - 9
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u> - WHETHER AN ATTORNEY HAS AN <u>ETHICAL</u> RESPONSIBILITY TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL FACTS RELATING TO THE STATUS OF PROPERTY USED AS SECURITY AND THE EXTENT OF HIS INDEBTEDNESS WHEN SOLICITING A LOAN FROM NON-CLIENT RELATIVES?	10 - 15
<u>POINT II</u> - WHETHER THE PUBLIC REPRIMAND RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE IS APPRO- PRIATE DISCIPLINE WHERE AN ATTORNEY FAILS TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL FACTS WHEN SOLICITING A LOAN FROM NON-CLIENT RELATIVES?	16 - 20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
APPENDIX	R1 - 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Adams</u> 453 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1984)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bennett,</u> 276 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1973)	13, 14, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Capodilupo,</u> 291 So.2d 582 (Fla. 1974)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carter,</u> 410 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1982)	12, 17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Conrad,</u> 372 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1979)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Davis,</u> 373 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1979)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Thomas Davis,</u> 419 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Golden,</u> 401 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1981)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Larkin,</u> 447 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1984)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord,</u> 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Simonds,</u> 376 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1979)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Staley,</u> 457 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1984)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Terry,</u> 333 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1976)	12, 17

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility of The Florida Bar:	
1-102(A) (4)	1, 9, 20
1-102(A) (6)	1, 9, 20
Florida Bar Integration Rules, Article XI, Rules:	
11.02	16
11.02(3) (a)	1, 8, 10
11.03(a)	9, 20
11.10(3)	2
